TOWN of BROOKLINE

Massachusetts

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Daniel Bennett
Building Commissioner

TO: Selectboard/ School Committee
FROM: Ray Masak, PE Project Manager

SUBJECT: Brookline High School- Amendment 4
OPM Services (FY 19)

DATE: May 13,2020
On the Calendar this week, the Building Department is requesting the approval of an amendment for OPM
services for the subject project in the amount of $45,000.

The appropriation for this amendment was approved by Town Meeting as part of the overall CIP for FY19.
The utility expediter amendment continues their services to Hill International.

The Building Department will be available on Tuesday evening to answer any questions. Thank you for your
consideration.



ﬁi"ﬁ Hill International, Inc.
75 Second Ave, Suite 300
Needham, MA 02494

Hi" International Tel: 617-778-0900
Fax: 617-778-0999
www.hillintl.com

EXHIBIT A
May 8, 2020
Mr. Raymond Masak, P.E.
Project Manager
Town of Brookline
Brookline Town Hall

333 Washington Street
Brookline, MA 02445

Re: Brookline High School Project
Hill International, Inc. — Amendment No. 4

Dear Ray:

Previous Amendments #2 & #3r1 re: utility coordination services provided by SourceOne was
for a duration thru March/April, 2020 for a fee of $66,000. SourceOne has provided our team
with expertise to navigate and coordinate up to (13) Work Order (WO) applications to
Eversource and (2) WOs to National Grid. Those WOs represent demolition of old utilities,
temporary utility relocation work and/or permanent new utility connections. During the past
year, through SourceOne’s coordination efforts, Eversource has so far completed 9 of the 13
WOs, 1 WO got voided. For National Grid, the gas relocation for STEM was completed last
Summer 2019. The extraordinary efforts with a few of the WOs that were near critical due to
some misinformation/miscues by Eversource, SourceOne kept the pressure and communication
with the utility companies was necessary to get critical tasks completed and prevent any schedule
impacts to Skanska’s work. As a result, we’ve exhausted the prior budget of $66,000.

This Amendment request is to further extend the services of SourceOne in order to bring to
closure the (3) in-progress Eversource WOs which are for the temporary power and permanent
power to the new 22 Tappan St (aka Cypress) Building and (1) WO associated with a guy pole
permanent relocation in Tappan parking lot. There’s a little bit of coordination effort remaining
for NGrid’s new gas service to 22 Tappan St. also. Our Amendment #4 request in the Not-to-
Exceed amount of additional $45,000 for SourceOne to continue final coordination services for
these utilities.

This Amendment does not include any costs in 2021 for new WOs that will be required for tasks
such as disconnecting Skanska’s trailer power, relocating the temporarily outrigged power lines
over Cypress and Tappan, temporary guy wire relocation at corner of Brington/Cypress,
reconnection of the street light on Brington back to their original locations. If in discussion with
ToB, SourceOne’s assistance is preferred next year, we will submit a separate Amendment
Request at that time.

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions.



II I l_ l Hill International, Inc.

75 Second Ave, Suite 300
Needham, MA 02494

Hl" International Tel: 617-778-0900

Fax: 617-778-0999
www.hillintl.com

Very Truly Yours,

i

Andy Felix
Project Director

attachments
¢e: file: A4-01



ATTACHMENT B

CONTRACT FOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES
AMENDMENT NO. 4

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookline (“Owner™) and Hill International, Inc., (the “Owner’s Project
Manager™) (collectively, the “Parties™) entered into a Contract for Project Management Services for
the Brookline High School Addition and Renovation Project at 115 Greenough Street and 111
Cypress Street, Brookline, MA (the “Contract™); and

WHEREAS, effective as of May 8, 2020, the Parties wish to amend the Contract, as amended:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in this
Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. The Owner hereby authorizes the Owner’s Project Manager to perform services described in The
Scope of Services attached as EXHIBIT A, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the
Contract, as amended.

2. For the performance of services required under the Contract, as amended, the Owner’s Project
Manager shall be compensated by the Owner in accordance with the following Fee for Basic

Services:
Fee for Basic Services: Original Contract Amendment #4  Current Contract Total
thru Amendment #3

Schematic Design Phase $239.994.00 $239.994.00
Design Development Phase $ 414.000.00 $ 414.000.00
Construction Document Phase $ 460.000.00 $ 460.000.00
Bidding Phase $ 209.000.00 $ 209.,000.00
Construction Phase $ 1,256,000.00 $45.000.00 $ 1.301.000.00
Completion Phase $ 125,000.00 $ 125,000.00

Total Fee $2.703.994.00 $45.000.00 $2.748.994.00

This Amendment is a result of: Extending the duration of consultant SourceOne, Inc. (DE) as a Utility
Work Order Expeditor for multiple utility coordination needs associated with Eversource and National
Grid. Services to extend thru August, 2021

3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:

Original Budget: $137,600,000.00
Amended Budget $137,600,000.00
4. The Project Schedule shall be as follows:
Original Schedule: Substantial Completiont.b.a,_
Amended Schedule Substantial Completion tba._

5. SourceOne’s scope of services is proposed to be extended on a Time and Material Basis or a Not to
Exceed value of $45,000. Although SourceOne will continue to help our project team
communicate/coordinate work order application, as well as our project schedule dates to
Eversource and National Grid, they cannot guarantee that those utility companies will comply to
the project’s schedule because the utility companies are solely responsible for their own schedules.

1



6. Notwithstanding any other terms and conditions set forth in the Contract or any amendments
thereto, the Parties hereby agree and acknowledge that the Owner’s Project Manager is entering
into an agreement with SourceOne, Inc. (DE) solely at the request of and for the benefit of the
Owner. The Owner’s Project Manager makes no representations, warranties or guarantees as to
the outcome of SourceOne, Inc. (DE)’s work. Additionally, the Owner will not hold the Owner’s
Project Manager responsible and/or liable for any actions or inactions of SourceOne, Inc. (DE);
nor will any of the indemnification and/or insurance provisions set forth in the Contract for the
benefit of the Owner apply with respect to the work being performed by SourceOne, Inc. (DE).

7. No other understandings or representations, oral or otherwise, regarding amendments to the
original Contract, as amended, shall be deemed to exist or bind the Parties, and all other terms and
conditions of the Contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Owner and the Owner’s Project Manager have caused this Amendment
to be executed by their respective authorized officers.

OWNER

(print name)

(print title)

By

(signature)

Date

OWNER’S PROJECT MANAGER

Peter Martini
(print name)

____Vice President
(print title)

By /Lj‘fj‘%&m

(signature)
5/8/20

Date




Felix, Andy

From: Lovett, Thomas <tlovett@slinc.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 3:28 PM

To: Felix, Andy

Subject: Fwd: Brookline High School Project
Andy,

Please see below for breakdown of estimates. Theses may shift a bit depending on actual scope but are a pretty
good breakdown provided we do not have any unforeseen circumstances.

Regards,

Tom

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Hurrie, Joe <jhurrie@slinc.com>

Date: Thu, May 7, 2020 at 2:24 PM

Subject: Brookline High School Project

To: Thomas Lovett <tlovett@slinc.conr>, Kenneth O'Connell <koconnell@slinc.com>

Hi Tom,
Below is my breakdown going forward on the subject project. Let me know if you have any questions.

o Temp Power - August 1, 12 weeks at 4 hours/ wk (48 hrs) plus 3 site visits at 4 hours each 12 hrs)- 60
hours @ $185/ hr = $11,100 (conduit, cable transformer, )

o Permanent Power - March, pick up after temp, 6 months at 3 hrs/ wk (78 hrs) plus 3 site visits at 4
hours each (12 hrs) - 90 hours @ $185/ hr $11,100 (2020) plus $5550 (2021) (PME - 9
switch, primary cable, secondary terms, energize, remove temp service)

o Permanent Gas - Effort to get pipeline installed in the public way, August, 12 weeks at 3 hours/ wk

plus 1 site visit (4 hrs) - 40 hours at $185/ hr $7400. March, install on site gas line, riser,
manifold, regulator/ meter. 4 weeks at 2 hrs/ wk plus 2 site visits at 4 hrs each - 16 hours at $ 185/
hr $2960

subtotal above is
Joe Hurrie (jhurrie@sTinc.com) Eggt;;oen%; Eé)f
Senior Project Engineer $6,890 for total NTE
$45,000

53 State Street, 12th Floor | Boston, MA 02109
0: 617.399.6154 | F: 617.399.6187 | C: 781-733-0961

WWWw.sourceone-energy.com
Tom Lovett
Business Development Manager




O SourceOne
53 State Street, 12th floor / Boston, MA 02109
Office 617-399-6168 Cell +1-617-230-6658

tlovett@s1inc.com
WWW.SoUrceone-energy.com




A Veolia Energy Company

Brookline High School
Expansion Project:

UTILITY COORIDNATION FOR
ELECTRIC and Gas
SERVICES Amendment #2

PREPARED FOR:
Town of Brookline Building Department
Proposal # 20P05-221

PREPARED BY:
SourceOne, Inc.

53 State Street, 12" Floor
Boston, MA 02109

Phone: 617.399.6100
WWw.sourceone-energy.com




Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

May, 1, 2020

C/0 Andy Felix

Project Director

Hill International, Inc.
AndyFelix@hillintl.com
617-293-7104

Ccc:

RE: Amendment #2 to Brookline High School Expansion Project — Electric and Gas Utility Coordination
Services Agreement

Dear Mr. Felix,

SourceOne is pleased to have support the Brookline High School Expansion related to the electrical and
natural gas system design and work orders and with Eversource and Ngrid and the project team.

The initial agreement commenced in March of 20119 and was anticipated to cover 4 months contained a
not to exceed amount of $26,000 we with the help of Hill International were able to make this amount last
5 months. Amendment #1 added $40,0000 to the Not to exceed limit which we anticipate to continue the
current level of support into April of 2020. Since that Amendment has been utilized we are proposing this
Amendment #2 which will cover a portion of March 2020 through August 2021, provide that there are no
unforeseen circumstances. This, Amendment #2 is for a Not to Exceed amount of $45,000 in T&M.

SourceOne has the experience and depth of knowledge to lead the efforts and b¢ the single point of
contact with Evesource and NGrid while communicating the status of and requir¢d next steps to the
project team. We understand that the Eversource services (temporary and permafent) are part of the
critical path of this project and that their timely implementation is key to the projec staying on schedule.
SourceOne has worked on many other similar projects and has the expertise to gu|de the project to the
most timely and cost effective solution.

Thank you for your consideration and for the opportunity to submit this proppsal. If you have any
questions, please contact me at 617-230-6658. We look forward to building [a mutually beneficial
relationship.

Sincerely, g?; zeomfitg dated
breakdown of this
value :

Tom Lovett

Business Development Manager

tlovett@slinc.com

53 State Street, 14th Floor | Boston, MA
0:617.399.6168 | F:617.399.6186 | C: 617.230.6658

Ray Masak, Project Manager, Town of Brookline Building Department
Donna Camiolo, VP, Hill International, Inc.

Page 2 of 7

O SourceOne



Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

SourceOne will provide support to facilitate Eversource’s design, relocation, and installation of
temporary and permanent electric utility services for the proposed Brookline High School
Redevelopment. SourceOne will work with Eversource to determine the most cost effective and
timely method of providing adequate services to the site. Though this proposal does NOT include any
coordination with the MBTA relative to their DC traction power, SourceOne does possess the technical
and in depth knowledge of the MBTA Traction Power system to facilitate the process. SourceOne can
provide a separate proposal for coordination with the MBTA at the request of Hill Intl or the Town of
Brookline.

Proposed Scope of Work

Electric and Gas Utility Coordination

e  Utility Work Process Management

o Provide a single point of contact with Evesource and NGrid to initiate, monitor, and
facilitate all work orders for service with electric utilities.

o Review state and municipal utility requirements including: grant of locations,
easements, road moratorium dates, and other right-of-way issues.

o Conduct examination/validation of utility work order details inclusive of
construction plan and associated costs (e.g. direct customer construction
contribution and/or others) as developed and communicated to date.

o Work with utility to develop schedule for utility portion of work.

see email dated
5/7/20 for breakdown
of this value

ill execute the tasks outlined in this proposal on a Time and Materials Basis Not to Exceed
445,000 for continued support anticipated through August of 2021 in accordance with the hourly fee
schedule list below.

Note: time frames and critical nature of coordination are acknowledged by SourceOne however we cannot
make any representations that this schedule will be adhered to by the utilities. NGrid and Eversource are
solely responsible for schedules.

Notes:
Invoices will be issued monthly. Services may be terminated with written notice and time and expenses
will be invoiced through that date. '

Work outside of the scope requested by the client will be executed per SourceOne’s attached hourly
rates or per a separate written agreement.

Page 3 of 7

A Veolis Encrgy Com

QSourceOng




Utility Coordinalion Service - Electric Services

Hourly Rates

Charges for services provided by SourceOne consist of: (1) hourly billing rates for professional staff
members and consultants éctive!y working on the project; and (2) expense reimbursement.
Reimbursable expenses are primarily to cover travel and living expenses for personnel required to be
away from the office in connection with the work performed. The hourly billing rates for SourceOne
personnel, by labor category, are given below:

RATE CATEGORY STRAIIQ(;I‘-:'ETIME OVREEI'!'[IEME H%I;:_II?QY
Executive Vice President $400 — ==
Senior Vice President $350 - —
Vice President $325 s .
Director $275 $412 -
Manager $250 $375 $500
Senior Technical Staff* $210 $315 $420
Technical Staff** $180 $270 $360
Acceptance

A Contract between SourceOne, Inc. (DE) and Hill International, Inc., shall be effective as of the date the
proposal is executed and delivered, issuance of a purchase order or other notice to proceed with
reference to the Proposal, or permit for SourceOne to commence performance of any services in
accordance with the Proposal, whichever first occurs.

Hill International, Inc SourceOne, Inc. (DE)
Signature Signature

Jack Griffin
Name Name

Vice President General Manager Boston

Title Title

Qsourceqn:e Page 4 of 7

& Veohs Eneg



Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

Terms and Conditions

The following Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) are an integral part of the accompanying proposal (“Proposal”) to perform the services
described therein (“Services”) as submitted by SourceOne to the customer named in the Proposal (“Customer”). A contract between SourceOne and
Customer for the performance of the Services (“Agreement”) shall be effective as of the earliest date that Customer executes and delivers the Proposal,
issues a purchase order or other notice to proceed to SourceOne with reference to the Proposal, or permits SourceOne to commence performance of any
Services in accordance with the Proposal; provided, however, that these Terms and Conditions shall apply to the performance of Services by SourceOne
notwithstanding any preprinted terms or conditions contained in Customer’s purchase order. In the event of any conflict between these Terms and
Conditions and any other portion of the Agreement, these Terms and Conditions shall control.

Payment. Payment for Services shall be for the amount set forth on the invoice as provided by SourceOne, and due no later than thirty (30) days from
receipt of invoice unless otherwise specified. Customer shall reimburse SourceOne for all expenses incurred in connection with the provision of the
Services pursuant to this Agreement if mutually agreed to in writing. SourceOne shall itemize and submit such expenses to Customer from time to time,
and Customer shall reimburse SourceOne within seven (7) days of such submission. In the event Customer fails to timely or completely pay any amount
under this Agreement: (i) such failure shall be a material breach; (ii) interest at the rate of one percent (1.0%) per month shall accrue on all past due
amounts until such amounts, including accrued interest, are paid in full; (iii) SourceOne shall have the right to immediately cease providing Customer
with the Services; and, (iv) SourceOne shall have the right to pursue all other legal and equitable remedies available to it. All fees set forth in this
Agreement are exclusive of all sales, use, value-added, excise, property, withholding, and other taxes and duties. Customer shall pay or promptly
reimburse SourceOne for all taxes and duties assessed by any authority in connection with this Agreement.

LIMITED WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, until the first anniversary of the Completion Date (as
hereinafter defined), SourceOne warrants that the Services shall have been performed in a professional manner consistent with the level of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by other providers of such services performing under similar circumstances. Customer’s sole remedy for any breach of such warranty
shall be a refund of the portion of the fees paid to SourceOne for the deficient Services. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH,
SOURCEONE HAS NOT AND SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO HAVE MADE ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Indemnification. Each party (“Indemnifying Party”) shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the other party (“Indemnified Party”) against and from any
and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands, costs, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) and damages arising
out of any and all third party claims to the extent caused by the Indemnifying Party’s negligent or willful acts or omissions or any material breach by the
Indemnifying Party of this Agreement. In connection with any claim or action described in this paragraph, the Indemnified Party (i) will give the
Indemnifying Party prompt written notice of the claim, (i) will cooperate with the Indemnifying Party (at the Indemnifying Party's expense) in connection
with the defense and settlement of the claim, (i) will permit the Indemnifying Party to control the defense and settlement of the claim, provided that
the Indemnifying Party may not settle the claim without the Indemnified Party's prior written consent (which will not be unreasonably withheld) unless
the claim involves only the payment of money damages, and (iv) the Indemnified Party (at its cost) may participate in the defense and settlement of the
claim.

Insurance. Until the first anniversary of the Completion Date (as hereinafter defined), SourceOne shall maintain insurance against liabilities caused by the
Services as follows: Statutory limits required by applicable Workers’ Compensation law; Commercial General Liability — $1,000,000 combined single limits
per occurrence of bodily injury and property damage and $2,000,000 annual aggregate; Comprehensive Auto Liability — $1,000,000 per accident for
Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability (Combined Single Limit); and Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions) — 51,000,000 each claim and per
project aggregate. SourceOne shall cause Customer to be named as additional insured under the Commercial General Liability and Comprehensive Auto
Liability policies required by this paragraph in respect of liability caused by the Services.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL SOURCEONE BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
RELIANCE, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR FOR LOST PROFITS, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY CLAIM FIRST
ASSERTED AFTER THE FIRST ANNIVERSARY OF THE COMPLETION DATE (AS HEREINAFTER DEFINED). IN ANY EVENT, THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF
SOURCEONE FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY SUFFERED BY CUSTOMER ARISING FROM THE SERVICES PERFORMED BY
SOURCEONE OR ANY FAILURE, ACT, OMISSION OR BREACH OF THE AGREEMENT BY SOURCEONE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AGGREGATE FEES PAID BY
CUSTOMER TO SOURCEONE PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT.

Site Conditions. Customer shall provide a safe working environment for SourceOne personnel performing Services at the site(s) referenced in the
Proposal, including providing reasonable notice of and training with respect to site-specific environmental, health and safety policies and procedures.
Customer shall fully disclose to SourceOne information pertaining to any existing conditions at such site(s) or that may affect SourceOne's ability to
perform the Services and shall be responsible for any additional costs attendant to such conditions.

Use of Drawings, Specifications and Reports. Drawings, specifications and reports prepared by SourceOne are instruments of professional services to be
used only in connection with the Services and are not suitable for any other purpose. Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless SourceOne
against and from any and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands, costs, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs)
and damages arising out of any reuse of drawings, specifications or reports without SourceOne's prior written authorization.

Publicity. Customer acknowledges and agrees that SourceOne shall have the right to use Customer’s corporate name and logo in SourceOne’s client
roster, marketing materials and press releases unless otherwise directed by Customer not to do so.

Page 5 of 7

O SourceOne



Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

Independent Contractor. Customer acknowledges that SourceOne is acting solely as an independent contractor and shall not have any authority to bind
Customer as agent or in any other capacity.

Force Majeure. SourceOne shall be excused from delays in performing or from any failure to perform hereunder to the extent that such delay or failure
results from any one or more of the following: acts of God; abnormal weather conditions or natural catastrophes; strikes, lock-outs or other industrial
disturbances; acts of public enemies; war, whether or not declared; sabotage; terrorist acts; riots; civil disturbances; explosions; acts or omissions of
governmental authorities; unavailability of or curtailment of fuel supplies; any interruption of electric or other utility service, or any change, interference,
disruption or other defect in the supply or character of the electric energy or other utility service utilized by Customer; equipment failure arising from a
manufacturing or design defect or the failure of the manufacturer or others to timely implement necessary repairs or replacements; or any other cause
or event not reasonably within the control of SourceOne.

Termination. Either party may terminate the Agreement prior to completion of the Services (“Completion Date”) in the event of a material breach of its
terms by the other party, if such party fails to cure such breach within seven days after notice from the other party of such breach.

Assignment. Neither party may assign any rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other, except to a third
party pursuant to a merger, sale of all or substantially all assets, or other corporate reorganization.

Non-Solicitation. During the term of this engagement and for a period of one (1) year thereafter, each party agrees that it shall not, without the other
party’s consent, directly or indirectly employ, solicit, engage or retain the services of such personnel of the other party. In the event a party breaches this
provision, the breaching party shall pay to the aggrieved party an amount equal to thirty percent (30%) of the annual base compensation of the relevant
personnel in his/her new position, in addition to all other costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs) arising out of the
breach of this provision. This provision shall not restrict the right of either party to solicit or recruit generally in the media.

Notice. All notices and other communications given or made pursuant to the Agreement shall be deemed to have been duly given or made (a) upon
delivery, if sent by hand or by prepaid overnight courier service, with a record of receipt, or (b) the second business day after the date of mailing, if
delivered by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, in each case to the parties at the respective addresses set forth for them in the Proposal. Either
party may change the address to which notice to it shall be addressed by giving notice thereof to the other party in conformity with the foregoing.

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any
conflict or choice of law provision that would result in the imposition of the laws of another jurisdiction.

Disputes. In the event of a dispute between the parties arising out of this Agreement, the parties agree to attempt in good faith to resolve such dispute
through discussions between their respective senior executives for a period not exceeding fifteen days and thereafter to submit to non-binding
mediation. If such dispute cannot then be resolved through mediation, either party may file a lawsuit. The parties consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of
the federal and state courts of the State of Delaware in any action related to or arising out of the Agreement. Each of the parties hereby waives any right
it may have to assert the doctrine of forum non conveniens or similar doctrine or to object to venue with respect to any proceeding brought in any
jurisdiction specified in this paragraph, it being the intention of the parties to preclude the possibility of litigation between them with respect to this
Agreement in any jurisdiction other than as specified in this paragraph. Each of the parties hereby agrees to waive all its rights to a jury trial of any claim
or cause of action related to or arising out of this Agreement. The prevailing party in any such action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney’s
fees and other costs incurred in such action, in addition to any other relief to which such party may be entitled.

Miscellaneous. If any provision of this Agreement should be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement shall be enforced to the
fullest extent permitted by law. The Terms and Conditions shall survive the termination of the Agreement in accordance with their terms. This
Agreement represents the entire agreement between SourceOne and Customer with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all
prior negotiations, proposals, purchase orders, representations or agreements between them, whether written or oral. Paragraph headings in the
Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not be utilized in interpreting the Agreement. This Agreement may be executed by the parties
hereto in counterparts (including by facsimile transmission), each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall be deemed one and
the same

Page 6 of 7

O SourceOne




